



ANNO TRICESIMO

ELIZABETHAE II REGINAE

A.D. 1981

No. 106 of 1981**An Act to amend the South Australian Film Corporation Act, 1972-1979.***[Assented to 23 December 1981]*

BE IT ENACTED by the Governor of the State of South Australia, with the advice and consent of the Parliament thereof, as follows:

1. (1) This Act may be cited as the "South Australian Film Corporation Act Amendment Act, 1981". Short titles.

(2) The South Australian Film Corporation Act, 1972-1979, is in this Act referred to as "the principal Act".

(3) The principal Act, as amended by this Act, may be cited as the "South Australian Film Corporation Act, 1972-1981".

2. Section 3 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the item:

PART III—THE DIRECTOR

Amendment
of s. 3—
Arrangement.

and substituting the item:

PART III—THE MANAGING DIRECTOR

3. Section 4 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the definition of "the Director" and substituting the following definition:

Amendment of
s. 4—
Interpretation.

"the Managing Director" means the person for the time being holding or acting in the office of Managing Director under this Act.

4. The heading to Part III of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "THE DIRECTOR" and substituting the passage "THE MANAGING DIRECTOR".

Amendment
of heading
to Part III.

5. Section 14 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "Director" wherever it occurs and substituting, in each case, the passage "Managing Director".

Amendment of
s. 14—
The Managing
Director.

6. Section 15 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "Director" and substituting the passage "Managing Director".

Amendment of
s. 15—
Casual vacancy
in office of
Managing
Director.

Amendment of
s. 16—
Deputy
Managing
Director.

7. Section 16 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "the Director" wherever it occurs and substituting, in each case, the passage "the Managing Director."

Amendment of
s. 17—
Managing
Director to be
principal
executive
officer of the
Corporation.

8. Section 17 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the word "Director" wherever it occurs and substituting, in each case, the passage "Managing Director".

Amendment
of s. 26—
Superannuation.

9. Section 26 of the principal Act is amended by striking out the passage "The Director" and substituting the passage "The Managing Director".

Amendment
of s. 33—
Regulations.

10. Section 33 of the principal Act is amended by striking out from paragraph (c) of subsection (2) the passage "the Director" and substituting the passage "the Managing Director".

In the name and on behalf of Her Majesty, I hereby assent to this Bill.

K. D. SEAMAN, Governor